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Appendix 3 

Leachate Visutil Inspection 
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r 
F Depth of Borehole 

F Leachate Level 

m 

m 

., 
Type of sam 
Location code: 

Sampling point: 

Sampled by: 

Time Sampled: 

Start/End - Dates of Analysls: 

Status of results:. 

I i 
I 

1 

Report number:KK2400631/1 

Leachate 

00078/l-LMI 

Layering of sample - 
clear with red solids 

JMcGIJS 

12:15 

Leachate 

00078/l-LM3 

Light brown colour 

JMcGlJS 

12;20 

Final Report Final Report 

nm 

nm 

IO,0 

7.1 

3900.0 

12.6 

169 

j75.927 

299 

0.3 

’ <0.005 

0.129 

nm 

12.0 

7,o 

3910.0 

38.1 

356 

221.472 

296 

co.3 

<0.005 

1.072 

Slack colour 

JMcGlJS 

12:30 

Final Report 

nm 

nm 

21.0 b 

7.4 

11850.0 

88.0 

980 

757.897 

1131 

so.3 

<0.005 

I .257 

Leachate 

00078/l-LM7 

Dark brown colour 

JMcG/JS 

12:35 

Final Report 

nm 

nm 

34.0 

7.5 

25000.0 

188.0 

3505 

2056.106 

2648 

eo.3 

<0.005 

18,197 

Leachate 

00078/l-LM8 

Dark brown colour 

JMcGNS 

12:40 

Final Report 

nm 

nm 
37.0 * 

7.9 

25800.0 

345.0 

5005 

2237.512 

2661 

co.3 

co.005 

22.023 

i 
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Comments: . 

I) Results highllghted and In bold are outslde’specff[ed limits. 

2) All Metals Analysed in the EPA Dublin Laboratory, 
Cyanide Analysed in the EPA Cork Laboratory. 
Phetwls Analysed in the EPA Castiebar Laboratw. 

3) ‘nm “Not measured” 
4) nd ‘vNona detected” 
5) nt ONa time” -Time not recorded 
6) tntc “Too numerous to count” 
7) F “Ffeld measured parameters” 

Signed: 

Report nurnber:KK2400631ll 

Date: 

Page3of3 ’ 
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Surface w@er composition 
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e”wX. “ . “ . ,  . . - . I  

Type of sample: 

Location code: 

Sampling point: 

Sampled by: 

Time Sampled: 
Start/End - Dates of Analysis: 

Status’of results: 

F Dissolved Oxygen % Saturation 

PH PR 

I 
/Suspended Solids 

!lP _--. . 
I ace Water 

Q0078ll - SW1 

Iear yellow colou~ 

L7v-Y-l” 

Surface Water 

00078/1- SW3 

LwJLU4V 

Surface Water 

00078/l-SW0 

r 

. ”  .Y_” 1” 

Surface Water 

0007811 * SW2 

Clear sample 

LLtVGJ40 

Surface Water 

00078/l - SW6 

Clear sample 

JMcGIJS JMcG/JS JMcGlJS 

15:35 13:45 13:oo 

Slight yellow 
colour - low flow, 

lot of grass 
JMcGIJS 

?I:45 

JMcG/JS JMcG/JS 

13:30 II:40 

Final Report Final Report FinaLReport Final Report Final Report Final Report 

14.1 

90.7 

7.9 

706.0 

4.0 

40 

0.062 

29 

2.1 

0.04 ‘, 

40.006 

40.0 

11.2 12.3 

go.1 101.7 

7.9 a,3 

824.0 346.0 

0.9 2.4 

24 34 

0.005 0.013 

10.6 
- 

82.0 

7.7 

637.0 

1.4 

35 

0.034 

11.2 

106,6 

8.2 

394.0 

2.3 

39’ 

0.04 

30 19 

5.9 2.7 

0.012 0.015 

<0.006 CO.006 

40 40 

20 

1.0 

~0,001 

18 

3.0 

~0.006 

<IO 

0.015 

<0.006 

16.0 

14.0 

77.4 

7.9 

988.0 

5.3 

40 

1.511 

46 

2.7 

0.058 

SO.006 

<II 

. 

. 

Report number:KK2400628/1 
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Appendix 5’ 
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Surfaoe water visual 
inspection -’ 
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Form No. Ff2 . . j?evision Level: 0 

Weskfv Surface Water tnsr>ection 

Date and time of Inspection: 0314104 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Calm Overcast Day 

Monitoring 
Location 

Visual Inspection 

SW1 (Bridge above 1 Dark Peaty colour 
landfill entrance) 
SW2 (stream prior to Clear 
Ollatrim River) 
SW3 (Ollatfim River Clear 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peatv colour from 
landfiilj - 
SW6(Ollatrim River 

1 bog (a tot of grass growth) 
Clear 

affer stream enters) I 
Discbarge point Clear 
from thesurface ’ j 
water lagoon to the 
Ballaghveny 
Stream. 

Odour 
Inspection 

No odour 

No odour 

No odour 

No odour 

No odour 

No odour 

Suspended 
Solids 
@WLl 
Not taken 

-Not taken 

Not taken 

Not taken 

Not taken 

Not taken 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the landfill .by leachate. 
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Farm No. F12 , JRevision Level: 0 

Weekly Surface Water Inspection 

Date and time of-Inspection: -l o/4/04 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Cloudy Overcast Day 

Monitoring Vititial Inspection Odour Suspended 
Location inspection Solids 

OWLI 
SW1 @idQe above Dark Peaty cofour No odour Not taken 
tandfilI entrance) 
SW2 (stream prior to Clear No odour Not taken 
Oliatrim River) 
SW3 (Oliatrim River Clear No odour Not taken 
before stream enters} 
SW4 (BOQ above Dark Peaty cotour from No odour Not taken 
landfill) bog (a lot of grass growth) : 
SW6(oltatrim River Clear No odour Not taken 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point Clear 1 No odour’ Not taken 
from the surface ! 
water lagoon to the : 
Ballaghveny 
Stream. 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the Ian&H by leachate. 

:. 
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Form No. F’l2 . JRevision Level: 0 

Weekly Surface Water Inspection 

Date and time of tnspection: 17/4104 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Sunny Day 

Monitoring Visual Inspection Odour. Suspended 
Location Inspection Solids 

OWL) 
SW* (Bridge above Dark Peaty colour No odour Not taken 
landfill entrance) 
SW2 (stream prior to Clear No odour Not taken 
Ollatrim River) 
SW3 (Ollatrim River Cfeaf No odour Not taken 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty colour from No odouf Not taken 
landfill) bog (a iot of grass growth) 
Sw&Ollatrim River Clear No odour Not taken 
after stream entek) 
DischtitQe point ! Clear No bdour : Not taken 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Baflaghveny 
Stream. 

I 
Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasa! evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the fandfill by leachate. 

I : 
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Form No. F12 . Fevision Level: 0 

Weekly Surface Water hspection 

Date and time of Inspection: 24/4/M 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Overcast Day 

Monitoring I Visual Inspection Udour Suspended 
Location Inspection Solids 

MuM 
SW1 (Bridge above Dark Peaty colour No odour Not taken 
fandfill entrance) 
SW2 (stream prior to CIear No odour N@ taken 
Olfatrfm River) 
SW3 (Oftatrfm River .Cfear No odour Not taken 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty cofour from No odour Not taken 
landfill) bog (a lot of grass growth) 
SW6(Ollatrim River Ctear No odour Not taken 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point Cfear No odour Not taken 
From the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Baflaghveny 
Stream. 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the landfill by leachate. 
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Form No. Fl2 . pevision Level: 0 

Weekly Surface Water Inspection 

Date and time of fnspection: CHmM 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Calm Dry Day 

Moni :oring 
Loca :ion 

SWI (Bridge above 
fandfiff entrance) 
SW2 (stream prior to 
Olfatrim River) 
SW3 (Offatrim River 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above 
landfill) 
SWG(Offatrim River 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Baflaghveny 
Stream. 

Comments : 

Visual bspection Odour Suspended 
Inspection Solids 

@-M-l 
Dark Peaty colour No odour Not taken 

Clear : No odour Not taken 

Clear No odour Not taken 

Dark Peaty colour from : No odour Not taken 
bog (a fot of grass growth) 
Ctear No odour f Not taken 

Clear No odour Not taken 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
Haters around the tandfilf by leachate. 

. . . . 
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Form No. F12 . 

Weakly Surface Water Inspection 

Date and time of inspection: 08EXM 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Sunny Day 

Monifering 
Location 

SW3 (Bridge above 
landfiit entrance) 
SW2 (stream prior to 
Olhtrim River) 
SW3 (Olfatrim River 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above 
IandfilIj - 
SWG(Ollatrlm River 

Visual inspection 

Dark Peaty colour 

Clear 

Clear 

Dark Peaty colour from 

Odour Suspended 
Inspection ~. Solids 

OwN-1 
: No odour Not taken 

No odour ‘Not taken 
i 

No odour Not taken 

No odour Not taken 
1 bog (a lot of grass growth) 1 
[ Clear 1 No odour Not taken 

after stream enters) 
Discharge point Clear 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the I 
Baltaghveny 
Stream. 

No odoui Not taken 

Cotiments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the landfill by leachate. 

. . . . 
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Form No. F12 . Revision Level: 0 

Weekly Surface Water Inspection 

Date and time of Inspection: 1515/04 

Name of inspection personnef: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Sunny Dry Day 

_-- - 
Monitoring Visual fnspectiqn Odour Suspended 
Location Inspection Solids 

OWL) 
SW1 (Bridge above Dark Peaty colour No odour Not taken 
landfill entrance) 
SW2 (stream priorto Clear : No 0t;our Not taken 
OHatrim River) 
SW3 (Ollatrim River Clear No odour Not taken 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty colour from : No odour Not taken 
tandfill) bog (a lot of grass growth) 
SWG(Ollatrim River Clear No odour : Not taken 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point Clear i No odour Not taken 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Ballaghveny 
Stream. 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the landfiH by leachate. 
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Form No. F12 , JRevision Level: 0 ’ 

Weekly Surface Water tnspection 

Date and time of Inspection: 22/5/04 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Sunny Day 

Monitoring 
Location 

SW1 (Bridge above 
landfill entrahce) 
SW2 (stream prior to 
Olatrim River) 
SW3 (Ollatrim River 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above 
fandfiff) 
SW6(Offattim River 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Ballaghveny 
Stream. 

Ctear 
I 

No odour ’ Not taken 
I 

Clear t No odour Not taken 

Dark Peaty colour from No odour Not taken 
bog (a lot of grass growth) 
Clear No odour Not taken 

CIear .’ No odour 
1 

! Not taken 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the fandfili by leachate. 
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Form No. F12 . Revision Levef: 0 J 

Weekty Surface Water hwpection 

Date and time of Inspection: 29mM 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Sunny Day 

Monitoring -- - Visuat Inspection Odour Suspended 
Location Inspection Solids 

4mWl 
SW4 (Bridge above Dark Peaty colour No odour Not taken 
landfilf entrance) 
SW2 (stream ptior to Clear No odour Not taken 
Oflatrim River) 
SW3 (Ollatrim River Clear No odour Not taken 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty colour from No odbur Not taken 
landfill) bog (a lot of grass growth) 
SWG(Otiatrim River Clear No odour Not taken 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point Clear No odour Not taken 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Ballaghveny 
Stream. 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasat evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the landfiH by leachate. 
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Form No. F12 , JRevision Level: 0 

Weaklv Surface Water InsDection 

Date and time of Inspectian: 05/6/04 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Dry Sunny Day 

Monitoring 
Location 

SWf (Bridge above 
fandfili entrance) 
SW2 (stream prior to 
Ollatrim River) 
SW3 (Ollatrim River 

Visual tnspection 

Dark Peaty cofour 

Clear 

Clear 

Odour Suspended 
Inspection Solids 

Cm9W 
No odour Not taken 

No odour Not taken 

1 No odour Not taken 
before stream enters) t t 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty colour from 1 No odour 1 Not taken 
landfill) bog (a lot of grass growth) 
SWG(Ollatrim River : Clear No odour Not taken 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point Clear No odour Not taken 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Ballaghveny 
Stream. 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visuaf or nasa1 evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the landfill by leachate. 
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Form No. f=l2 . *Revision Level: 0 

Weekly Surface Water hpection 

Date and time of Inspection: 12/6/04 

Name of inspection personnek Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Dty Sunny Day 

Monitoring 
Location 

1 Visual Inspection 

SW1 (Brfdge above Dark Peaty cofour 
landfill entrance) 
SW2 (stfeam prior to Clear 
Offatrim River} 
SW3 (Offatrim River Clear 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty cofour from 
fandfflf) bog (a lot of grass growth) 
SWG(Ollatrim River Cfear 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point 1 Clear 

Odour 
Inspection 

No odour 

Suspended 
Solids 
OWL) 
Not taken 

No odour Not taken 

No odour 

No odour 

No odour 

No odour 

Not taken 

Not taken 

Not taken 

Not taken 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visuaf or nasaf evidence of contamination of the surf&e 
waters around the landfilf by feachate. 

. 

Alnt+h Tinnnnnr P.nrm)lt r\rrrwu-i! 
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Revision Level: 0 J 

Weeklv Surface Water Inspection 

: y 

Date and time of Inspection: I 916!04 

Name of inspection personnek Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Dry Sunny Day 

Monitoring Visual Inspection Odour Suspended 
Location fnspection Solids 

I fmstL1 
SW1 (Bridge above Dark Peaty colour No- odour Not taken 
landfilt entrance} 
SW2 (stream prior to Clear No odour Not taken 
Oflatfim River) 
SW3 (Oliatrim River Clear No odour Not taken 
before stream enters) 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty colour from No odour Not taken 
landfill) : bog (a lot of grass grovth) 
SWG(ottattim River i Clear - No odour Not taken 
after stream enters) 
Discharge point Clear No odour Not taken 
from the surface 
water lagoon to the 
Ballaghveny 
Stream. 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the IandfiH by leachate. 

. 
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Form No. F12 . 
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*Revision Level: 0 

Weakfv Surface, Water Inspection 

Date and time of Inspection: 26/6/04 

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick 

Signature: 
Weather Conditions: Overcast and Dry 

Monitoring 
Location 

Visual Inspection 

SW1 (Bridge above Dark Peaty colour 
landfill entrance) 
SW2 (stream priori0 
Ollatrim River) 
SW3 (Ollatrim River 

Ciear 

Clear 
before stream enters) t 
SW4 (Bog above Dark Peaty cotour from 

from the s&ace 
water lagoon to the 
Baltaghveny 
Stream. 

Odour 1 Suspended 
Inspection 

No odour 

NQ ociour 

Solids 
OWL) 
Not taken 

Not taken 

No odour Not taken 

Comments : 

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface 
waters around the landfilt by leachate. 
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