Appendix 3 Leachate Visual Inspection

		- 🛋		, 1			2702002
		Type of sample:	Leachate	Leachate	achate	Leachate	Leachate
		Location code:	00078/1-LM1	00078/1-LM3	00078/1-LM5	00078/1-LM7	00078/1-LM8
	Sampling point:		Layering of sample - clear with red solids	Light brown colour	Black colour	Dark brown colour	Dark brown colour
		Sampled by:	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS
		Time Sampled:	12:15	12;20	12:30	12:35	12:40
	Start/E	nd - Dates of Analysis:					1
•		Status of results:	Final Report	Final Report	Final Report	Final Report	Final Report
Parameter	Units	Limits -					
Depth of Borehole	m		nm	nm	nm	nm	nm .
Leachate Level	m .		nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Temperature	°C		10.0	12.0	21.0	34.0	37.0
Н	рН		7.1	7,0	7.4	7.5	7.9
Conductivity	μS/cm		3900.0	3910.0	11850.0	25000.0	25800.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/l O2		12.6	38.1	88.0	188.0	345.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/l O2		169	356 Jile	980	3505	5005
Ammonia	mg/l N		175,927	221.472	757.897	2056.106	2237.512
Chloride	mg/l Cl		299	296	1131	2648	2661
Total Oxidised Nitrogen	mg/l N		0.3	The red <0,3	<0.3	<0,3	<0.3
Nitrite	mg/l N		<0.005	√0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005
Ortho-Phosphate	mg/l P		0.129	1.072	1.257	18,197	22.023
			COPT				

Comments:

- 1) Results highlighted and in bold are outside specified limits,
- All Metals Analysed in the EPA Dublin Laboratory, Cyanide Analysed in the EPA Cork Laboratory. Phenols Analysed in the EPA Castlebar Laboratory.
- 4) nd
- "Not measured"
 "None detected"
 "No time" Time not recorded nt
- tntc
- "Too numerous to count"
 "Field measured parameters" 7) F

Signed:

Michael Neill, Regional Chemist

Date: only of the feeting the feeting the consent of congregation that required the congregation of the consent of the congregation of the c

Report number: KK2400631/1

Appendix 4 Surface water composition

			manoinioi ji 1101.		m 14m4 14	2702070	4704071	Z4VZV40	Z4VZV4 V	. (
			Type of sample:		Surface Water	Surface Water	Surfa Water	Surface Water	Surface Water	•
			Location code:	00078/1 - SW1	00078/1 - SW2	00078/1 - SW3	00078/1 - SW4	00078/1 - SW6	00078/1-SWD	
			Sampling point:	Clear yellow colour	Clear sample		Slight yellow colour - low flow, lot of grass	Clear sample		
			Sampled by:	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	JMcG/JS	
			Time Sampled:	15:35	13:45	13:00	11:45	13:30	11;40	
1		Start/End - D	ates of Analysis:		•] .				
		\$	Status of results:	Final Report	Final Report	Final Report	Final Report	Final Report	Final Report	
De	romotor	Unite	Limita							
F	Temperature	°C		14.1	11.2	12.3	10.6	11.2	14,0	· .
F	Dissolved Oxygen	% Saturation		90.7	90.1	101.7	82.0	106.6	77.4	-
	рН	pН		7.9	7,9	8,3	7.7	8.2	7.9	
	Conductivity	μS/cm		706.0	824.0	346.0	637,0	394.0	988.0	
	Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/l O2		4.0	0.9	2.4	1.4	2.3	5.3	
	Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/l O2	·	40	24	34 net 15	35	39	40	
	Ammonia	mg/i N		0,062	0.005	0.013	0.034	0,04	1.511	
	Chloride	mg/l Cl		29	30	ES 0 5019	20	18	46	
	Total Oxidised Nitrogen	mg/l N		2.1	5.9	2.7	1.5	3.0	2.7	
	Nitrite	mg/l N		0.04	0.012	0.015	<0.001	0.015	0.058	
	Ortho-Phosphate	mg/I P		<0.006	<0.006	<0.006	<0.006	<0.006	<0.006	
	Suspended Solids	mg/l		<10.0	¢01<100	<10	<10	16.0	<11	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
F				7. 100	of cold					

Comments:

- 1) Results highlighted and in bold are outside specified limits.
- All Metals Analysed in the EPA, Dublin Laboratory, Cyanide Analysed in the EPA Cork Laboratory, Phenols Analysed in the EPA Castlebar Laboratory.

- 3) nm "Not measured"
 4) nd "None detected"
 5) nt "No time" Time not recorded
 6) tntc "Too numerous to count"
 7) F "Field measured parameters"

Michael Neill, Regional Chemist

Report number:KK2400628/1

Appendix 5 Surface water visual inspection

Date and time of inspection: 03/4/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Calm Overcast Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear tion of red	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For Inspection	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerary County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 10/4/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Cloudy Overcast Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from of bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For inspection net Consent of Copyright Owner	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

Morth Tinnerary County Council

Rallanhvonv i andfill

Date and time of Inspection: 17/4/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Sunny Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from to bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For in the transfer out to the Consent of copyright out to the C	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerany County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 24/4/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Overcast Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from of bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear etighte red	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For the Copyright day.	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerary County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 01/5/04	4
--------------------------------------	---

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Calm Dry Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from to bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear charter text	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For Hear Good High and Congress of C	No odour	Not taken
•			

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerant County Council

Rallanhvenv I andfill

Revision Level: 0

Date and time of Inspection: 08/5/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Sunny Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For inspection in the Consent of copyright of the Consent of Con	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

Date and time of Inspection: 15/5/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Sunny Dry Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from to bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear estimpered	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For instead and Copyright Const.	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerary County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 22/5/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Sunny Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For in the Constitution of Consent of	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerary County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 29/5/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Sunny Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from of bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear editor to test	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For in the light out.	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

Morth Tinnerary County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 05/6/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Dry Sunny Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear ection of teeth	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For its per contribution	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

Morth Tinnerany County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 12/6/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Dry Sunny Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear Holl Pur Particular	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For the period to the first the constraint of the constraint	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerany County Council

Date and time of Inspection: 19/6/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Dry Sunny Day

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear de tion de la constant de la c	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Clear For inger our Consent of copyright our	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tinnerany County Council

Rallaghveny i andfili

Date and time of Inspection: 26/6/04

Name of inspection personnel: Olga Broderick

Signature:

Weather Conditions: Overcast and Dry

Monitoring Location	Visual Inspection	Odour Inspection	Suspended Solids (mg/L)
SW1 (Bridge above landfill entrance)	Dark Peaty colour	No odour	Not taken
SW2 (stream prior to Ollatrim River)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW3 (Ollatrim River before stream enters)	Clear	No odour	Not taken
SW4 (Bog above landfill)	Dark Peaty colour from of bog (a lot of grass growth)	No odour	Not taken
SW6(Ollatrim River after stream enters)	Clear stion of the country of the co	No odour	Not taken
Discharge point from the surface water lagoon to the Ballaghveny Stream.	Consent of copyright own	No odour	Not taken

Comments:

There appears to be no visual or nasal evidence of contamination of the surface waters around the landfill by leachate.

North Tipperany County Council